Financial liabilities (957,024) (950,201) (806,004) (950,201)

(729,779) (830,678) (578,759) (830,678)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 29,467 22,564 17,150 22,564

Financial liabilities (21,668) (22,017) (21,668) (22,017)

7,799 547 (4,518) 547

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group
does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore a change in interest rate at the reporting date will not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) profit or loss and other
comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2012.

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Group
Carrying
amount Profit

Other
Comprehensive

Income
Profit

Other
Comprehensive

Income

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2013

Cash and cash equivalents 29,467 (295) - 295 -

Interest rate swaps (1,668) - (609) - 588

Unsecured loans and borrowings (20,000) 200 - (200) -

Interest rate swaps – embedded - - - - -

2012

Cash and cash equivalents 22,499 (225) - 225 -

Interest rate swaps (2,017) - (803) - 769

Unsecured loans and borrowings (20,000) 200 - (200) -

Interest rate swaps - embedded 65 1 - (1) -

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Ver ve  Energy  Annua l  Repor t  2013 81

2013E F F I C I E N C YR E L I A B I L I T Y

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Corporation
Carrying
amount

Profit
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Profit
Other

Comprehensive
Income

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2013

Cash and cash equivalents 17,150 (172) - 172 -

Interest rate swaps (1,668) - (609) - 588

Unsecured loans and borrowings (20,000) 200 - (200) -

Interest rate swaps – embedded - - - - -

2012

Cash and cash equivalents 22,499 (225) - 225 -

Interest rate swaps (2,017) - (803) - 769

Unsecured loans and borrowings (20,000) 200 - (200) -

Interest rate swaps - embedded 65 1 - (1) -

Currency risk

Profile

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly on purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the
Australian dollar.  The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Euro, US Dollar, Pound Sterling, and the Japanese Yen.
The exposure of other Group entities to currency risk is immaterial.

Where necessary, the forward exchange contracts are rolled over at maturity.

At any point in time, the Group hedges 100% of its estimated foreign currency exposure in respect of purchases forecasted
to take place within 2 years. The Group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign currency risk. The Group

[…]

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at end of the reporting period was as follows, based on notional amounts:

Group and Corporation USD EURO GBP

30 June 2013 (AUD’000s)

Estimated forecast purchases (13,205) (12,015) -

Forward exchange contracts 13,205 12,015 -

Net exposure - - -

30 June 2012 (AUD’000s)

Estimated forecast purchases (14,774) (1,477) (1,333)

Forward exchange contracts 14,774 1,477 1,333

Net exposure - - -

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Ver ve  Energy  Annua l  Repor t  2013 82

2013E F F I C I E N C YR E L I A B I L I T Y
The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Reporting date spot rate

2013 2012 2013 2012

USD 1.0271 1.0320 0.9138 1.0240

EURO 0.7945 0.7716 0.7023 0.8088

GBP 0.6549 0.6515 0.6009 0.6519

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June 2013 would have
increased / (decreased) profit or loss and other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2012.

-10% +10%

Group and Corporation Profit
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Profit
Other

Comprehensive
Income

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2013

USD 105 1,301 (86) (1,064)

EUR 15 1,181 (15) (1,181)

2012

USD 132 1,454 (108) (1,190)

GBP - 133 - (133)

EUR 1 146 (1) (146)

Other market price risk

Profile

The Group enters into commodity swap contracts to economically hedge its exposure on commodity price risk arising from
its expected purchase of fuel. Commodity risk also arises from an embedded commodity derivative.

The Group is also exposed to equity price risk on its investment in equity securities.

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% in the market price of commodity/equity would have increased / (decreased) profit or loss and other
comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates and foreign exchange rates, remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2012.

-10% +10%

Group and Corporation
Carrying
amount

Profit
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Profit
Other

Comprehensive
Income

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2013

Investment 166 (17) - 17 -

Embedded electricity derivative (11,656) 20,533 - (20,533) -

2012

Investment 166 (17) - 17 -

Embedded electricity derivative (1,066) 791 - (791) -

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Ver ve  Energy  Annua l  Repor t  2013 83

2013E F F I C I E N C YR E L I A B I L I T Y
Operational Risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group’s processes,
personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those
arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks
arise from all of the Group’s operations.

The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the